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This technical update describes document correction of RZ/G Series, 2nd Generation product.

[Summary]

Correct the Block Diagram of section 36. Display Unit (DU) to show that FIFO can be selected from each DU channel.

[Priority level]
Importance: “Normal”

Urgency: “Normal”

[Products]

RzZ/G2H

Rz/G2M V1.3, V3.0
RZ/G2N

RZ/G2E

[Section number and title]

Section 36. Display Unit (DU)
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[Correction]
1. Section 36. Display Unit (DU), Page 36-4 to 36-6, 36.1.2 Block Diagram, Correct block diagrams.

Current (from):

DPLL  :Display PLL

APB :Advanced peripheral bus
VSP :Video signal processor
LVDS-IF :Low voltage differential signaling
APB-IF HDMI-IF  :High-definition multimedia interface
DU_DOTCLKINO _I DPAD :Display unit pad
X » DUO | Dot clock generator 0/Display-timing generator 0 |
Superimposition processor 0 Pin »| LVDS-IF
(Up to two planes can be superimposed) ||controller
0
[0 1
VSPO » KIFO >, i
LA™~ Ipiane 1 a Blending YC-RGB
EOR
intreq_du0_p
DU_DOTCLKIN1
< » DUL | Dot clock generator 1/Display-timing generator 1 | .
S - - 1 Pi DU_DOTCLKOUTO
DPLLO N uperimposition processor in >/ HDOMIFo] DU_DOTCLKOUT1
(Up to two planes can be superimposed) (|controller DU EXHSYNC/DU HSYNC
1 DU_EXODDF/DU_ODDF/DISP/CDE
r _| " DU_EXVSYNC/DU_VSYNC
VSP1 » KIFO > a Blending
LI Iprane 3 N EOR VC-RGB BB’E:JSE
intreq_du1_p DU_DR7 DU_DG7
< DU_DR6 DU_DG6
DU_DR5 DU_DG5
DU_DR4 DU_DG4
DU_DR3 DU_DG3
DU DR2 DU_DG2
DU DR1  DU_DG1
DU_DOTCLKIN2 DU_DRO  DU_DGO
X » DU2 Dot clock generator 2/Display-timing generator 2 | DU_DB7
DU_DB6
Superimposition processor 2 Pin | ;:F_’TZ DU_DB5
< » DPAD
controller 38_35‘3‘
2 !
— DU_DB2
VSP2 =[ IFO > DU_DB1
|~ Ipiane 1 > YC-RGB DU_DBO
intreq_du2_p

Figure 36.1 Block Diagram of the DU [RZ/G2M V1.3, RZ/G2M V3.0]
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Correct (to):

DU_DOTCLKINO

APB-IF

0

X

Dot clock generator 0/Display-timing generator 0 |

DPLL
APB
VSP
LVDS-IF
HDMI-IF
DPAD

:Display PLL

:Advanced peripheral bus
:Video signal processor
:Low voltage differential signaling
:High-definition multimedia interface
:Display unit pad

Vv

Superimposition processor 0
(Up to two planes can be superimposed)

a Blending
EOR

YC-RGB

controller

Pin

0

1

Dot clock generator 1/Display-timing generator 1 |

Plane 1
intreq_duO_p
DU_DOTCLKIN1 D
X > |
DPLLO >
VSP1 FIFO >
Plane 3 >

intreq_dul_p

Superimposition processor 1
(Up to two planes can be superimposed)

a Blending
EOR

YC-RGB

controller

Pin

1

DU_DOTCLKIN2

APB-IF

DUp

X

intreq_du2_p

Dot clock generator 2/Display-timing generator 2 |

Y

Plane 1

Superimposition processor 2

YC-RGB

Pin  |g
controller
2

» DPAD

»| LvDs-IF

*

» HDMI-IFO| DU_DOTCLKOUTO

DU_DOTCLKOUT1

DU_EXHSYNC/DU_HSYNC
DU_EXODDF/DU_ODDF/DISP/CDE
DU_EXVSYNC/DU_VSYNC

DU_DISP
DU_CDE
DU_DR7  DU_DG7
DU_DR6 DU_DG6
DU_DR5 DU_DG5
DU_DR4 DU_DG4
DU_DR3 DU_DG3
DU_DR2 DU_DG2
DU_DR1  DU_DG1
DU_DRO  DU_DGO
DU_DB7
DU_DB6
DU_DB5
DU_DB4
DU_DB3
DU_DB2
DU_DB1
DU_DBO

Figure 36.1 Block Diagram of the DU [RZ/G2M V1.3, RZ/G2M V3.0]

[Description]

In the RZ/G2M V1.3, G2M V3.0 system, where the images of VSPDO and VSPD1 are a blended using DUO, DU1 is not used,

but DU1 is also running because the FIFO connected to VSPD1 is in DU1. Since DUO and DUL interrupts were used, the

interrupt processing changed due to the dot clock frequency difference between DUO and DU1, and FPS decreased.

[Reason for Correction]

The FIFO can be selected from the DIDSRO register, but in the current Block Diagram, the FIFO appears to be fixed in DUO or

DU1 and is recognized as not being selectable. DU2 is fixed, but it will be modified to align the notation. Remove unnecessary

arrows.
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Current (from):

DPLL  :Display PLL

APB :Advanced peripheral bus
VSP :Video signal processor
APB-IF LVDS-IF :Low voltage differential signaling
HDMI-IF  :High-definition multimedia interface
Dyo DPAD :Display unit pad

DU_DOTCLKINO
| Dot clock generator 0/Display-timing generator 0 |

X >
Superimposition processor 0 Pin » LVDS-IE
(Up to two planes can be superimposed) ||controller
0
;I »| i
VSPO *| FFO [pamet T a Blending YC-RGB
> EOR
intreq_du0_p
DU_DOTCLKIN1
X » DUL | Dot clock generator 1/Display-timing generator 1 |
_ Superimposition processor 1 Pin DU_DOTCLKOUTO
DPLLO e (Up to two planes can be superimposed) ||controller > HDMI-IFO DU_DOTCLKOUT1
1 DU_EXHSYNC/DU_HSYNC
— - DU_EXODDF/DU_ODDF/DISP/CDE
VSP1 » FIFO > a Blending YC-RGB DU_EXVSYNC/DU_VSYNC
" Ipianes L, EOR DU_DISP
intreq_dul_p DU_CDE
< DU_DR7  DU_DG7

DU DR6 DU DG6
DUDR5 DU DG5
DU DR4 DU DG4
AHB-IF DU DR3 DU_DG3
DUDR2 DU DG2

DUB
DU_DOTCLKIN3 - — DU_DR1  DU_DG1
= > Dot clock generator 3/Display-timing generator 3 | DU_DRO  DU_DGO
DU_DB7
Superimposition processor 3 Pin | R * DU_DB6
controller|™ » DPAD [«—X DU_DB5
3 DU_DB4
] DU_DB3
) DU_DB2
’ FIFO Plane 3 YC-RGB DU_DB1
intreq_du3_p DU_DBO

Figure 36.2 Block Diagram of the DU [RZ/G2H, RZ/G2N]
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Correct (to):

DPLL :Display PLL

APB :Advanced peripheral bus

VSP :Video signal processor

LVDS-IF :Low voltage differential signaling
DUO HDMI-IF  :High-definition multimedia interface

DPAD :Display unit pad

DU_DOTCLKINO

X > | [Rot clock generator 0/Display-timing generator 0 |
Superimposition processor 0 Pin »| LVDS-IF
(Ub to two planes can be superimposed) ||controller
0
VSPO FIFO > i
S a Blending YC-RGB
. Plane 1 EOR
intreq_duO_p
DU_DOTCLKIN1 DUl
X > | ot clock generator 1/Display-timing generator 1 |
N Superimposition processor 1 Pin DU DOTCLKOUTO
DPLLO e (Ub to two planes can be superimposed) ||controller > HDMI-IFO DU_DOTCLKOUT1
1 DU_EXHSYNC/DU_HSYNC
- DU_EXODDF/DU_ODDF/DISP/CDE
VSP1 » FIFO > a Blending : DU_EXVSYNC/DU_VSYNC
YC-RGB
e 3 N EOR DU_DISP
intreq_dul_p Plane DU_CDE
< DU_DR7  DU_DG7

DU_DR6 DU_DG6
DU_DR5 DU_DG5
DU_DR4 DU_DG4
DU_DR3 DU_DG3

APB-IF bU3 DU DR2 DU_DG2
DU_DOTCLKIN3 DU_DR1  DU_DG1

X > ot clock generator 3/Display-timing generator 3 | DU_DRO BB-BE‘?

Superimposition processor 3 Pin | N ~ DU_DB6
P P P controller| '@ DU_DB5
DU_DB4

3 DU_DB3
» FIFO DU_DB2
T YC-RGB DU_DB1

Plane 3 DU_DBO

A 4

intreq_du3_p

Figure 36.2 Block Diagram of the DU [RZ/G2H, RZ/G2N]

[Description]
In the RZ/G2H, G2N system, where the images of VSPDO and VSPD1 are a blended using DUO, DU1 is not used, but DU1 is
also running because the FIFO connected to VSPDL1 is in DU1. Since DUO and DU1 interrupts were used, the interrupt

processing changed due to the dot clock frequency difference between DUO and DU1, and FPS decreased.

[Reason for Correction]
The FIFO can be selected from the DIDSRO register, but in the current Block Diagram, the FIFO appears to be fixed in DUO or

DU1 and is recognized as not being selectable. DU3 is fixed, but it will be modified to align the notation.
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Current (from):

DU_DOTCLKINO '_l"‘
X D§o | Dot clock generator 0/Display-timing generator 0

Superimposition processor 0 Pin > LVDSO-IF

(Up to two planes can be superimposed) | | controller | |

0
 oieo |
VSPO FIFO > i
| ™ lpane s aBlending | | vc res
EOR
intreq_du0_p
DU_DOTCLKIN *
_| » -
X » DW1 | Dot clock generator 1/Display-timing generator 1 | m DPAD X
Superimposition processor 1 Pin
(Up to two planes can be superimposed) | | controller [T
1 » LVDS1-IF
— .
VSP1 FIFO > a Blending
Ij —lPIane 3 EOR YC-RGB
. L)
intreq_dul_p
—
APB :Advanced peripheral bus gg—gglﬁg(ou-r
VSP :Video signal processor DU VSYNG
LVDS-IF :Low voltage differential signaling DU DISP
DPAD :Display unit pad DU CDE
DU_DISP_CDE

DU_DR7 DU_DG7 DU_DB7
DU_DR6 DU_DG6 DU_DB6
DU_DR5 DU_DG5 DU_DB5
DU DR4 DU DG4 DU_DB4
DU_DR3 DU DG3 DU_DB3
DU_DR2 DU _DG2 DU_DB2
DU_DR1 DU DGl  DU_DB1
DU_DRO DU DGO  DU_DBO

Figure 36.3 Block Diagram of the DU [RZ/G2E]
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Correct (to):

APB-IF lj‘
DU_DOTCLKINO Dpo

X > | Dot clock generator 0/Display-timing generator O

Superimposition processor 0 Pin > LVDSO-IF

1(Up to two planes can be superimposed) | | controller

0
VSPO —>| FIFO > a Blending
> YC-RGB
Plane 1 d EOR

intreq_du0_p

Dp1
DU_DOTCLKIN1 *
_ » <
X > Dot clock generator 1/Display-timing generator 1 | m DPAD X
Superimposition processor 1 Pin
(Up to two planes can be superimposed) | | controller [T
1 » LVDS1-IF
VSP1 FIFO » a Blending YC-RGB
Plane 3 > EOR
intreq_dul_p ane
APB :Advanced peripheral bus DU_DOTCLKOUT
o : DU_HSYNC
VSP :Video signal processor DU VSYNG
LVDS-IF :Low voltage differential signaling DU DISP
DPAD :Display unit pad DUZCDE
DU_DISP_CDE

DU_DR7 DU_DG7  DU_DB7
DU_DR6 DU_DG6 DU_DB6
DU_DR5 DU_DG5 DU_DB5
DU_DR4 DU_DG4 DU_DB4
DU_DR3 DU_DG3 DU_DB3
DU_DR2 DU_DG2 DU_DB2
DU_DR1 DU_DG1  DU_DB1
DU_DRO DU_DGO  DU_DBO

Figure 36.3 Block Diagram of the DU [RZ/G2E]

[Description]
In the RZ/G2E system, where the images of VSPDO and VSPD1 are a blended using DUO, DU1 is not used, but DU1 is also
running because the FIFO connected to VSPD1 is in DU1. Since DUO and DUL1 interrupts were used, the interrupt processing

changed due to the dot clock frequency difference between DUO and DU1, and FPS decreased.

[Reason for Correction]
The FIFO can be selected from the DIDSRO register, but in the current Block Diagram, the FIFO appears to be fixed in DUO or

DU1 and is recognized as not being selectable.

- End of Document -
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